ITEM NO.30 COURT NO.11 SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-2023 in WA No. 1037/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE RESERVE BANK OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.T. MANI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.33514/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.33513/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 23-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Jagriti Bharti, Adv.

Mrs. Neethu Prem, Adv.

Mr. Yohannan I., Adv. For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sai, Adv.

Ms. Mansha Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

- 1. Issue notice.
- 2. Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, learned Advocate on Record who is on caveat accepts notice.
- 3. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder

affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.

- 4. In the meantime, the operation of the impugned order entitling the respondent No.1 to pension from the date of his retirement, i.e. 30th November, 2014 shall remain stayed. However, it is clarified that the respondent No.1 shall be entitled to the pension on a month to month basis w.e.f. 01st July, 2020 onwards.
- 5. List after pleadings are complete.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)